fleet rotation by vehicle type. The cash flow projections and values assigned to the key
assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends and the expected
growth rates in the markets the businesses operate in and are based on both external
and internal sources of data.

The weighted average cost of capital is used as the post-tax discount rate. The discount
rates reflect an equity beta and a market risk premium sourced from observable market
inputs. The annual free cash flows are then discounted by a country specific post-tax
discount rate to arrive at a recoverable amount of the CGU which is compared to the
carrying amount.

2025 2024

Discount rates (%) Post-tax
Pre-tax

equivalent Post-tax
Pre-tax

equivalent

Australia Rentals, Sales & Manufacturing 10.3 13.6 9.2 12.2

14. Intangible assets (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity of the recoverable value of Australia Rental, Sales
& Manufacturing based on changes in the key assumptions, albeit all other assumptions
held constant.

Key assumptions
Change in
Key assumption

Reduction in
recoverable

amount
$000’s

Increase in
recoverable

amount
$000’s

Where headroom is
reduced, would the
indicated sensitivity

result in impairment

Discount rate +/- 1.0% (66,377) 86,469 No

Terminal growth rate +/- 0.5% (29,685) 33,751 No

Rental yield +/- 5.0% (99,159) 99,159 No

Rental utilisation +/- 5.0% (62,284) 62,284 No

Vehicle sales margin +/- 5.0% (18,187) 18,187 No

A change in any of the key management assumptions of Australia Rental, Sales &
Manufacturing as noted below would result in a breakeven position with no remaining
headroom.

Key assumption Sensitivity to breakeven

Discount rate An increase of 1.6%

Terminal growth rate A decrease of 2.0%

Rental yield A decrease of 5.0%

Rental utilisation A decrease of 8.0%

Vehicle sales margin A decrease of 10.1%

PERFORMANCE ABOUT US 69thl INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2025 STRATEGY DISCLOSURES GOVERNANCEFINANCIALS

For the financial year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)